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WHY ARE WE DOING THIS? 

• 2005 Last Update 

• CDBG Planning Grant 

• Demographics Changed 

• Market Changing 

• Economy Changing 

• Needs & Market 



 

KEY FINDINGS 
DEMOGRAPHIC, ECONOMIC  & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 



SINGLE FAMILY, OLDER, OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS  

DOMINATE THE MARKET 
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73%

27%

Owner Occupied Renter Occupied

74%

20%

6%

Single Family Multi-Family Mobile Home

Age of Housing Tenure Type 

Before  
1940 

1940 to 
1959 

1960 to 
1979 

1980 to 
1999 

After 2000 



MOST PEOPLE WANT TO LIVE IN SINGLE FAMILY HOMES  

BUT THERE IS DEMAND FOR MULTI-FAMILY LIVING 

5

6

8

9

10

12

15

16

20

21

22

24

78

Market Rate (Not Subsidized) Apartments

Financial Assistance for Rent

Subsidized (Financial Assistance) Apartments

Mobile Home

Retirement Community (Independent living,…

Apartment Complex (5+ units)

Duplex/Triplex/Fourplex

Senior Living Apartments

Other (please specify)

Middle Income Housing

Townhouse

Patio Home

Single Family House

Where do you want to live in the next 5 years? 



3

4

5

9

10

11

12

13

15

18

19

22

23

24

26

32

33

42

Employment

Need for supported housing (ex. aide services, meals,…

Closer to job

Closer to family

Walkability and access to public transit

First Home

Public sewer

Desire for rental living

Public water

Desire for home ownership

Desire to live where many services are within walking…

Lower taxes

Accessibility modifications for household members or…

Better neighborhood

Larger home

Other (please specify)

Lower housing costs

Smaller home

MOST PEOPLE ALSO WANT/NEED SMALLER HOMES AND 

LOWER HOUSING COSTS . . . 

Average Household Size  
Owner Occupied 

Why do you want to move? 



. . . BUT WITH AMENITIES INCLUDING ALTERNATIVE 

TRANSPORTATION, ACCESSIBILITY, AND CHARACTER 

Open Space/Parks

Health Care Facilities

Public Sewer

Public Water

Retail and Restaurants

Senior Services

Downtown/Historic Commercial Center

Low Crime Rates

Internet/Broadband

Sidewalks

Public Transportation

Wheelchair, walker, cane, etc.-friendly

Trails (bike/walking)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

NEED MORE WE HAVE ENOUGH NEED LESS

tWha  features are important for housing in Genesee County?  



RECOGNITION OF SPECIAL NEEDS IN POPULATION 
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13.4% 4.8% 

Disabled Veterans 

Median Age Disabled & Veteran Population 



RECOGNITION OF SPECIAL NEEDS IN POPULATION 

20% of Those Below Poverty Line are Disabled 



6,860 HOUSEHOLDS HAVE HOUSING PROBLEMS, 80% ARE 

LOW/MOD INCOME, & MANY RENTERS CAN’T AFFORD RENT 
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29%

12%

59%

Housing Problems Severe Housing Problems No Housing Problems

                             

                                   

                                

                 

 

                                

                                    

                                

                        

Housing Problems Renter Cost Burden 
(Rent/Income) 

21%

21%
58%

30-50% Greater Than 50% No Cost Burden

Plumbing 
• Hot and cold running water 
• A flush toilet 
• A bathtub or shower 
 
Kitchen Facilities 
• A sink with a faucet 
• A stove or range  
• A refrigerator  



POPULATION AND EMPLOYMENT ARE STABLE 
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RETURN ON HOUSING INVESTMENT IS LOW  
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Housing Values Rents Asked 
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KEY FINDINGS 
MARKET ANALYSIS 



WHAT IS HAMFI! 
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HUD Area Median Family Income. This is the median family income 
calculated by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
for each jurisdiction, in order to determine Fair Market Rents (FMRs) and 
income limits for HUD programs including the Housing Choice (formerly 
Section 8) program. 

 

INCOME RANGES 

HAMFI = $67,700 

(HUD AREA MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME) 

INCOME LIMITS BY HOUSEHOLD SIZE 

1 PERSON 2 PERSON 3 PERSON 4 PERSON 5 PERSON 6 PERSON 7 PERSON 8 PERSON 

EXTREMELY LOW INCOME 

VERY LOW INCOME 

LOW-INCOME 

0-30% HAMFI 

31-50% HAMFI 

51-80% HAMFI 

$14,250 

23,700 

37,950 

$16,250 

27,100 

43,350 

20,090 

30,500 

48,750 

$24,250 

33,850 

54,150 

$28,410 

36,600 

58,500 

$32,570 

39,300 

62,850 

$36,730 

42,000 

67,150 

$40,890 

44,700 

71,500 



CURRENT OWNER OCCUPIED: OVERSUPPLY OF EXTREME/ 

VERY LOW UNITS; DEMAND FOR LOW/MARKET RATE UNITS 
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PROJECTED OWNER UNITS OVERSUPPLY OF EXTREME / 

VERY LOW INCOME; DEMAND FOR LOW/MARKET RATE UNITS 
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CURRENT RENTAL: DEMAND* FOR EXTREMELY LOW INCOME & 

MARKET RATE UNITS; OVERSUPPLY OF VERY LOW/LOW INCOME UNITS 
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1455 1390

2070

565

1792

2675

889

Less than or = 30%
HAMFI

31-50% HAMFI 51-80% HAMFI Greater Than 80% HAMFI

Households Units

* More than 800 households receive Housing Choice (Section 8)       

Vouchers in Genesee County from the U.S. Department of Housing    

and Urban Development. The model exhibits a significant excess     

demand for units by households earning 30% or less of the HAMFI     

(very low income). However,  vouchers allow for those very low      

income renters to afford units in excess of what they could afford. 
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(2015 Supply) (2015 Demand) (2040 Demand) 
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PROJECTED  RENTAL: DEMAND FOR EXTREMELY LOW INCOME & 

MARKET RATE UNITS; OVERSUPPLY OF VERY LOW/LOW INCOME UNITS 
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BUT HOUSING PREFERENCES AND NEEDS WILL SHIFT 

73%

53%

4%

23%

6% 12%

10%
10%

8%
3%

Tapestry Housing Preferences (2015) Tapestry Housing Preferences (2040) ◊

Standard and Large Lot SF Small Lot SF Townhome Multifamily Mobile Home/Other

STANDARD LARGE    
LOT SINGLE   FAMILY 

SMALL LOT SINGLE  FAMILY 

TOWNHOMES 

MULTI 
FAMILY 

2015 2040 
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BUT HOUSING PREFERENCES AND NEEDS WILL SHIFT 



RESULTING IN DEMAND FOR NEW UNITS OVER 20 YEARS,  

MOSTLY RENTAL UNITS 

Total New Rehab Vacant Total New Rehab Vacant

Single Family           2,858             1,277        1,188                     89        1,581        1,470                   111 

Standard Large Lot SF           1,699                909           845                     64            791           735                     55 

Small Lot SF           1,159                368           343                     26            791           735                     55 

Townhome              502 186                         173                     13 316                    294                     22 

Multifamily           1,269 130                         121                       9 1,138              1,059                     80 

Mobile Home/Other              176 49                              46                       3 126                    118                       9 

TOTAL - NEXT 20 YEARS 4,804         1,642                  1,527                  115 3,162       2,941       221                 

5 year 1,201         411               382          29                   791          735          55                   

10 Year 2,402         821               764          57                   1,581       1,470       111                 

Owner Units Renter Units

All UnitsType

Mid Range Projections 



BUT TO SUPPORT PRODUCTION TO MEET DEMAND,  

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND/OR INCENTIVES ARE NEEDED 

Housing Values Rents Asked 
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BUT TO SUPPORT PRODUCTION TO MEET DEMAND,  

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND/OR INCENTIVES ARE NEEDED 

 $83  

$175  

Average Cost/Sq. ft For Sale

Average Cost/Sq. ft to Build 1650 sq. ft. = $288,750 

1650 sq. ft. = $136,950 



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 



Owner Occupied 

Income (2 people): $27,101– $43,350  
Home Value: $55,000 - $95,000 
 
Income (4 people): $33,850 – $54,150 
Home Value: $70,000 -  $110,000 

Renter Occupied 
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5242
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Less than or = 30%
HAMFI

31-50% HAMFI 51-80% HAMFI Greater than 80% HAMFI

Households Units

1600
1455 1390

2070

565

1792

2675

889

Less than or = 30%
HAMFI

31-50% HAMFI 51-80% HAMFI Greater Than 80% HAMFI

Households Units

Income (2 people): Up to $14,250  
Rent: Less than $500/mo. 
 
Income (4 people): Up to $24,250 
Rent: Less than $600/mo. 

FOCUS: Elderly,         
Disabled, Veterans,  
Young families 

FOCUS Young             
families, Elderly,      
Single Family homes 

IMPLEMENT COUNTY-WIDE REHABILITATION PROGRAMS 

& REQUIRE AGING IN PLACE / ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADES 



CONSTRUCT UNITS AT BOTH ENDS OF THE MARKET, PROVIDE  

INCENTIVES, & ENCOURAGE ACCESSIBILITY IN SOME 

Owner Occupied 

Income (2 people): Greater than $43,350  
Home Value: Greater Than $95,000 
 
Income (4 people): Greater than $54,150 
Home Value: Greater than $110,000 
 
($125,000 - $175,000 Greatest Need) 

Renter Occupied 

Income (2 people): Up to $14,250  
Rent: Less than $500/mo. 
 
Income (4 people): Up to $24,250 
Rent: Less than $600/mo. 
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1600
1455 1390

2070

565

1792

2675

889

Less than or = 30%
HAMFI

31-50% HAMFI 51-80% HAMFI Greater Than 80% HAMFI

Households Units

Income (2 people): Greater than $43,350  
Rent: Greater $1,000 
 
Income (4 people): Greater than $54,150 
Home Value: Greater than $1,350 

Affordable Market 



PROVIDE NEW TYPES OF DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES:  

SMALLER LOTS, DOWNTOWN/NEIGHBORHOOD, W/ AMENITIES 

$15 

73%

53%

4%

23%

6% 12%

10%
10%

8%
3%

Tapestry Housing Preferences (2015) Tapestry Housing Preferences (2040) ◊

Standard and Large Lot SF Small Lot SF Townhome Multifamily Mobile Home/Other

STANDARD LARGE   
LOT SINGLE   FAMILY 

SMALL LOT SINGLE  FAMILY 

TOWNHOMES 

MULTI 
FAMILY 

Open Space/Parks

Health Care Facilities

Public Sewer

Public Water

Retail and Restaurants

Senior Services

Downtown/Historic Commercial Center

Low Crime Rates

Internet/Broadband

Sidewalks

Public Transportation

Wheelchair, walker, cane, etc.-friendly

Trails (bike/walking)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

NEED MORE WE HAVE ENOUGH NEED LESS

SMALL LOTS DOWNTOWN/COMPACT TRAILS, ADA, AMENTIES 



PREPARE: ZONING REVIEW PROCEDURES, INCENTIVES 

 $83  

$175  

Average Cost/Sq.
ft For Sale

Average Cost/Sq.
ft to Build



TAKEAWAYS / FINAL THOUGHTS 

• Demographics/Economics Changing 

• Economic Development Matters 

• Place Matters 

• There is a Market! 

• Special Needs 

• Be Prepared 

• Use Document 


